Designation: D 4225 – 97
Standard Specification for
Styrene-Butadiene Sheeting 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D 4225; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope

identified by a document-based part numbering system as
follows:
where:
I = Type I (low shrinkage),
A = Size (0.5 by 1 m),
1 = Class (natural color), and
D 4225 = ASTM standard designation number.
5. Ordering Information
5.1 Purchasers should select the preferred options permitted
herein and include the following information in the purchase
contract.
5.1.1 Title, number, and date of this specification.
5.1.2 Classification according to Specification D 4549 of the
material to be used to manufacture the sheet (see 6.1).
5.1.3 Length and width of sheets (see section 7.5).
5.1.4 Thickness of sheets (see section 7.5).
5.1.5 Color (see 7.4).
5.1.6 Requirements for packaging, packing, and marking
(see 15.1).
6. Materials and Manufacture
6.1 Materials—The sheeting shall be manufactured from
styrene-butadiene thermoplastic material of the classification
specified in 5.1.2. The supplier shall furnish, for the material
used, data for the four classification properties as follows:
6.1.1 Impact Strength, Method A (Izod) of Test Methods
D 256.
6.1.2 Vicat Softening Temperature, Test Method D 1525,
Rate B.
6.1.3 Flow Rate, Test Method D 1238, Condition G.
6.1.4 Tensile Yield Stress, Test Method D 638, Speed B.
6.2 Manufacture—Sheeting shall be formed by extrusion
molding and press polished. Sheeting shall be annealed if
necessary to assure compliance with the orientation require-
ment of 7.2.
7. Specific Requirements
7.1 Form—The material shall be furnished in the form of
flat rectangular sheeting of the dimensions specified.
7.2 Orientation—The sheeting, when tested as specified in
12.2, shall conform to the requirements of Table 1.
7.3 Warpage or Twist—Applicable only to sheets having
diagonals of 1 m (36 in.) or more in length. Warpage or twist
shall not exceed the values shown in Table 2, when measured
in accordance with 12.3.
7.4 Color—The color shall be as specified by the user.
7.5 Dimensions and Tolerances—Unless otherwise speci-
fied, the standard size of sheets shall be 0.5 by 1 m (20 by 40
in.), and the tolerances on the width, length and thickness shall
be as shown in Table 3.
7.6 Workmanship:
7.6.1 Uniformity—All sheets in the lot shall, when sub-
jected to visual examination, satisfy the color and surface finish
requirements of this specification.
7.6.2 Surface Finish—The surface shall be free from de-
fects as described in Table 4.
7.6.3 Internal Defects—The edges and cut sections shall
show none of the defects as described in Table 4.
8. Sampling
8.1 Unless otherwise agreed upon between the user and the
supplier, the materials shall be sampled in accordance with the
sampling procedure prescribed in Practice D 1898. Adequate
statistical sampling shall be considered an acceptable alterna-
tive. A lot should consist of all items of one type, size, and class
offered for delivery at one time on one contract or order.
9. Testing
9.1 The sheet shall be tested for the applicable characteris-
tics listed in Table 1 and Table 2 in accordance with the test